Rule 2 47

: ‘ The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrators’ progress report 2.24B

Name of Company

Lighthouse Pub Company Limited

Company numbei

03890571

In the

Leeds District Registry

[fuli name of court}

Court case number

348 of 2010

() Insert fullname(syand  |/We (a) _Toby Scott Underwood and Francis Giaham Newton of BDO LLP, | Bridgewater

address(es) of
admnistrator(s)

Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU

admmistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

(4]

(b} Insert date (b}

b
10 Febrnary 2010

]
% August 2010

Signed

(A2 AATL

Jomt/adinmistrator(s)

Dated F\a\iw

Contact Details:

You do not have to gne any cantact information i
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Comparues
House 1o contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The comtact information that you give will be visible
10 searchers of the pubhic record

"AALTHNDT®
A21 49

13/09/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

MONDAY

BDO LLP, | Biidgewater Place, Watet lane

I eeds, L.S11 5RD

Our Ref

014279/JE/00150380/A6

Tel 0113 244 3832

DX Number

DX Exchange

n you have completed and signed tius form please send it to the Registrar of Compantes al

ipanies House, Crown Way, CardilT, CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiit




Lighthouse Pub Company Linited
(in Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
10 February 2010 to 9 August 2010

INCOME Total (£)
Rental income (inc VAT) 63,343 79
Deposits received 2,600 00
65,943.79
EXPENDITURE
Property costs 45,213 29
Winterhill fees 20,394.99
Insurance 11,289.71
Legal fees 9,292.00
Bank charges 81.32
VAT receivable 12,000.17
98,271.48
BALANCE (32,327.69)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Floating Current A/c (35,118.75)
Winterhall A/c 1,390.81
Bank of Ireland A/c 1,400.25

G ‘office97\BRS\Cases L - R\Lighthouse Pub Co Ltd\Pub Summary Master spreadsheets\08 Aug 2010\Pub Swiunary Master 09 August 2010 xIsx{R&P (2)] 10 55 06/09/2010




Tel +44 (0)113 244 3839 1 Bridgewater Place
Fax +44 (0)113 204 1200 Water Lane
www bdo co uk Leeds LS11 5RU

7 September 2010

Our Ref 014279/JE/00150380/A6

Direct line 0113 204 1303
Please ask for Joel Edwards
Email joe! edwards@bdo co uk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sirs
Lighthouse Pub Company Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)

It 15 now six months since the appointment of the Joint Admimstrators of the Company In
accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we are now reporting the progress made
in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the
Admimistration

1 Statutory Information

1.1 The Joint Admimistrators are Toby Scott Underwood and Francis Graham Newton of BDO
LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU and they were appointed in
respect of the above company on 10 February 2010 Under the provisions of paragraph
100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators carry out their
functions jointly and severally and either Admimstrator has the power to exercise any
function

1.2 The Admimistrators were appointed by the Governor and the company of the Bank of
Ireland (“the Bank”) being a qualifying floating chargeholder, pursuant to Paragraph 14
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration proceedings are dealt
with in the Leeds District Registry and the court case number 1s 348 of 2010

1.3 The Company’s registered office 1s situated at BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water
Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU and the registered number 1s 05890571

14 We enclose, for your information, a summary of our receipts and payments covering the
last six month perod showing an overdrawn balance of £32,328, and report as follows:

2 Receipts

21 The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although we would comment specifically
on rental income.

22 Rental income has been collected by our managing agents Winterhull Leisure Limted
(“Winterhiil”) from the Company’s tenanted properties To date, £63,344 including VAT
has been received in respect of rental income

014279/TE/00 150380
8 % ffice?Tbrs\cases | - fighthouse pub co kd\glossary decs's menth repart\adm@31 - progress report doc

BDO LLP, a UK lim:ted liabality partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, 15 a member of BDO International Linited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international 8DO network of independent member firms A lfst of members' names s open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU BDO LLP 15 authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority to conduct investment business

&



|IBDO

e —— 7 September 2010

3 Future of the Administration

3.1 As stated in our previous report, Winterhill has been appointed as managing agent of the
Company’s 20 freehold premises from wiich pubs are operated, and as a result, the Joint
Adminmstrators act as landlords only 1n this matter

32 Winterhill has been responsible for the process of managing the tenants, seeking new
tenants and supervising necessary repairs and mamntenance with a view to maximising the
potential value of the properties.

3.3 Winterhill has been unable to find tenants for three pubs which are set to be sold at
auction 1n October 2010 We are currently considering options to dispose of the
remaiung t7 properties.

3.4 Directors’ Conduct Report

3.4 1 In accordance with our statutory requirements, a report on the Directors’ conduct has
been filed with the Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform

4 Prospects for Creditors

4.1 Secured Creditors

4.1 1 The Bank has a debenture dated 26 June 2008 creating a fixed charge over all the
property owned by the Coempany

412 At the date of our appointment, approximately £5 mllion was owed to the Bank,
principally comprising property loans.

4.2 Preferential Creditors

4.2 1 Preferential claims would only typically anse 1n respect of employees’ arrears of wages
and unpaid holiday pay. The Company did not have any employees at the date of our
appointment and so there are no preferentiat creditors n this matter.

4.3 Prescribed Part and Unsecured Creditors

4.3 1 It1s anticipated that insufficient funds will be realised to enabte a dividend to be paid to
unsecured creditors except by virtue of the Prescribed Part

4.3 2 Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds avallable to unsecured creditors n respect of the
Prescnbed Part This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

4.3.3 The Company granted a floating charge to the Bank on 26 June 2008 so the Prescribed

Part provisions of the Insolvency Act will apply



|IBDO

7 September 2010

51.2

5.2
5.2.1

5.22

5.3

5.3.1

532

61

However, the Administrators expect that the Company's net property will be less than
the prescnbed mimmum (currently £10,000) and the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefits Therefore under section 176A(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 the prescribed part provisions will not apply in this Admimstration.

Admimistrators’ Remuneration

The Bank in thewr capacity as secured creditor will approve the Joint Admimstrators’
remuneration We have not yet drawn any remuneration

We attach a schedule that summarises the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken in that respect

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authorised These are known as category 1
disbursements. We therefore report that the sum of £2,584 10 has been accrued n
respect of category 1 disbursements and 1s broken down as follows

£
Insolvency Practiticners’ Bonding 1220.00
Staff Travel and Sustenance 62 95
Land Registry Searches 2000
Statutory Advertising 1134 05
Courter 147.10
2,584.10

Some admimistrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of a
each speafic case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
chsbursements The policy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any category 2 disbursements

Other costs

As noted above, Winterhill have been appointed to act as the Joint Admmistrators’
agents, to collect all rental income due to the Company and to manage the premises on
their behalf. Winterhill’s costs to date are £20,395 plus VAT and disbursements.

In addition, we nstructed Gordons LLP, Solhicitors, to provide advice 1n respect of legal
aspects of the Admimistration. Gordons LLP have been paid £9,292 plus VAT wn respect of
their advice to date.

Proposed exit route from Administration

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding
the possible exat routes for the Group from the Admunstration. Our proposals stated that
we would exit the Admimistration via Creditors’ Voluntary Ligumdation, Compulsory
Liqundation or dissolution.




|BDO

7 September 2010

62

As 1t 15 anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distrbution to
unsecured creditors, it remawns the Joint Administraters’ recommendation that the
Company should move from Admimstration to dissolutien once all property has been
realised and distributions made

Should you have any quertes please do not hesitate to contact Joel Edwards on 0113 204 1303,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
bighthouse Pub Company Limited

F G Newton

y Joint Admimistrator
F G Newton & T S Underwood are authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
The Joint Admimistrators act as agents of the Company and without personal hability

Enc



[nsals sa1Siodsa quon gsoq ATSIOIGIPT 50 qnd SHRITTY 7] RSUASHEM 650\ O

010TGAI0 w01
|
|
€T €02 09 PET'ER 56 60F 0L 084 ST b1 0L £87°9 oF 1§ SL 98T ST 9EL 0L PET'LY 06 861 SZ 80L'S SL M
L6 9FT 08 602'6 0f L€ - - ST S6L°) 5L 01 o6 pIvL 5592 - Supoday |
0% bSL 00 2i¥'T 00 91 08 £90°} GL8 00 £51 00 | 06 L62'L T4 - - sianey paie|ay Suipesy 3
b6 2Ll SLTIEY 00 ST - - - - SL 6v0'F ST b 00 £/Z S0 Buyjeaqsuopesyeay siassy 3
65 €61 55 9/6'Sk 05 L£T 0L 0EL'L T 0z 512’6 444 00 759"%8 00 £8 oF 158'0z 09 88 67 976°¢ 00 8 uoRERSUIWPY Jes3usn
LTI x4 57 L6£'8L 173 . - - ¢ 280'LL ST¥L 05 60E°} 00 € Adajens pue Bujuuelg 3
L ELL 57958'C 05 91 - - - LU ST el 05 €9 STt - usunujoddy ua sdaas g
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
el SINOH =eL snoy LS 3anoy el sInoy LT SInoH oL noy usnduosaq
14 AY * AVLOL ONVHD 44¥4S YIHLO UOLVHLSINWAY HOLYULSINIWAY HOINTS HIDYNYW HINAIHYd

010z ¥3n8ny ¢ Suipua pouad ayy Joy a|qesddy saley pue paieyy awny jo Alewwng

UoIIRISIULULIPY U] - pajuul] Auedwod qng asnoyiysiy



